Electric Rule 15 Section I.3 and Electric Rule 
16.G. permit PG&E or Applicants to request special rulings ”where application of 
the rule appears impractical or unjust to either parties or ratepayers.”   

In June 2006, EBMUD gave PG&E an initial payment of One Million Nine Hundred 
Seventeen Thousand Five Hundred Forty Dollars ($1,917,540) for this 230 kV tap 
line, based on the Detailed Interconnection Study.  Since the 230 kV transmission 
tap is designed to serve only EBMUD, and is not intended to serve other 
customers, PG&E felt there was little likelihood that ratepayers will receive an